
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 13 November 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm * 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 7.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

(To be appointed) 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Dean Gilligan 
Maxine Henson 

 

Ramji Chauhan 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542   E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 5 November 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
 [Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  

 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR IMLEE TREE, 66-68 

PINNER GREEN, PINNER, MIDDLESEX HA5 2AB   (Pages 7 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Community 

 
6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public. 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has requested the Hearing 
 
 

i. Introductions by the Chair of the Panel:  

   - Members 

- Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 

- Applicants and Objector(s) 

- the Procedure for the hearing 
 

ii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 

iii. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted 
with the agreement of th
[...]
ion & Plan 
(appendix 1) 
Location (GIS) Map (appendix 2) 
Representations (appendix 3) 
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

An application has been received for a new premises                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
licence for Imlee Tree, 66-68 Pinner Green, Pinner, Middlesex, HA5 2AB.  
Representations have been received from 13 other persons and 1 responsible 
authority who express concerns about the possible undermining of one or 
more of the licensing objectives should the licence be granted. 
 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 Satyanam Limited have applied to for a new premises licence (appendix 1) 66-68 .  A 

location map is available in appendix 2.   

7

Agenda Item 5
Pages 7 to 66



 

 
2.2 Licensable activities 

The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities and timings: 
 
 

 Proposed hours   

Live music (e), 
Recorded music 
(f), Performance 

of dance (g), 
anything similar 
to (e), (f), or (g) 

Late night 
refreshment 

Sale by retail of alcohol Hours open to public 

Mon 23:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 00:00 

Tue 23:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 00:00 

Wed 23:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 00:00 

Thu 23:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 00:00 

Fri 23:00 – 00:30* 23:00 – 00:30* 10:00 – 00:30* 10:00 – 01:00* 

Sat 23:00 – 00:30* 23:00 – 00:30* 10:00 – 00:30* 10:00 – 01:00* 

Sun 23:00 – 23:30 23:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 23:30 10:00 – 00:00 

 
*Indicates licensable activity carries on to the following morning 
 

Special Extensions: 
Continue licensable activities from the terminal hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
commencement hours on New Year’s Day. 
Sunday before a bank holiday Monday, licensable activities terminate at midnight 
Diwali – Where Diwali does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday, the terminal hours will 
be midnight. 
 

2.3 Description of premises 
Imlee Tree is a modern Indian style family restaurant situated in a mainly residential 
area.  The premises sit along a parade of other commercial units.  There are residential 
flats above the premises. 

 
2.4 Officers’ observations 

The premises is located on Pinner Green. This is effectively a mix of residential and 
commercial premises.  

 
2.5 The thirteen representations received from other persons concentrate on the 

undermining of all four licensing objectives.  In summary, the representations raise 
concern about issues surrounding a possible increase in anti-social behaviour, noise 
nuisance and the reduction of the peaceful amenity of the persons that live or work in 
the area surrounding the premises. Some representations raise concerns about the 
level of licensed premises that already exist in the area. Competition should not be a 
consideration as the London Borough of Harrow does not have a cumulative impact 
policy.  
The police have made a representation and the applicant has agreed to most of the 
conditions that have been suggested by them.  However, as there is still no agreement 
regarding one suggested condition, the representation remains outstanding.   Copies of 
the representations can be found under Appendix 3 of this report.  

 
2.6 Information on public nuisance i
[...]
be prevalent) 

 position, display and promotion of alcohol  

 clear identification of staff authorized to sell alcohol 

 age verification policies over and above the mandatory minimum 

 procedures to deter and report under-age and proxy alcohol sales 
 

2.16 Legal implications 
The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider any relevant 
representations made in relation to the premises licence application unless all parties 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  The hearing must be held in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  
 

2.17 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the representations 
(including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the Guidance issued 
pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
2.18 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required to take such 

of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives – 

 The steps are—  

 (a)     to modify the conditions of the licence; 

 (b)     to reject the whole or part of the application; 
 
2.22 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

 clear reasons should be given for the decision. 

10



 

 any additional or modified conditions should be practical and enforceable 

 the applicant and any person who made relevant representations would have the 
right of appeal to a magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.23  In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, Members 

must have regard to the –  
 

 common law rules of natural justice 

 provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

 considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

2.24 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a way that 
is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the Protection of Human 
Rights.  The following provisions of the European convention seem relevant: Article 6 
(right to a fair trial) Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (protection of property) 

 
2.25 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, this states:  
 
 ‘Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of 

each authority to which this section applies to exercise its various functions 
with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions on, and 
the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its 
area.’  

 

Financial Implications 

 
2.26 There are no financial implications.  
 

Appeals 

2.27 If any party is aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one of the grounds 
set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003, they can appeal to a magistrates’ 
court within 21 days from notification of the decision.  

11



 

 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Jessie Man X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  5 November 2019 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Andrew Lucas X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  5 November 2019 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Nick Powell X  Divisional Director 

  
Date:  5 November 2019 

   

 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

Yes  
 

 
 
  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 
Contact: Richard Le-Brun, Head of Community and Public Protection, Ext. 6267  
Background Papers: Application form, Statutory Guidance. 

12



APPENDIX 1

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



This page is intentionally left blank



Imlee Tree

Appendix 2 - GIS Map - Imlee Tree

0 0.035 0.070.0175 km

´

Le
[...]
ly object to the latest application for a new premises licence at "66-68 Pinner 

Green London HA5 2AB" for the following reasons :- 

 

1. Prevention Of Public Nuisance The closing time of 1.00am on Friday and Saturday is much too late for 

a residential area.  One must also note that this establishment is not just in the vicinity of a residential area 

but is actually physically connected to residential flats.  Given that alcohol will be consumed until this time, 

the probability of public intoxication and, therefore, public nuisance due to noise, is great.  Even midnight 

closing on each weekday is unacceptable for the reason that residents have to get up for work, and there are 

also schoolchildren living in the flats.  The fact that we have now been informed that live music will be 

playing underscores the fact that this establishment will be a public nuisance. 

 

2. Prevention Of Crime And Disorder Following on from public nuisance, heavy drinking can lead to 

disorder.  Coupled with the nearby Sync Bar this would make Pinner Green an unsatisfactory place to abide. 

 

Any opening times of any establishment past 11pm is contrary to the peaceful enjoyment of local residents 

and, coupled with the fact that the proprietor has consistently misled the same residents, confirms that this 

establishment is wholly inappropriate for the locale.  Therefore, I object to, and oppose, this application. 

 

Thank you for your help in this matter. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Mr Alvin Shipperley 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

57



1

Ash Waghela

From: Samantha Hobbs 

Sent: 14 October 2019 08:31

To: license

Subject: The Imlee Tree Restaurant, 66-68 Pinner Green HA5 2AB

Dear Sir/Madam 

  

Myself Samantha Hobbs and Paul Hamling are owners of  the restaurant 

which is applying for a licence to sell alcohol and play live/recorded music and dance!.  

We strongly object to the application under the reason of prevention of public nuisance & the prevention of 

crime 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 - 65 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

13 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Maxine Henson 
   
Councillors: * Ramji Chauhan  

 
* Dean Gilligan 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Paul Osborn 
 

Minute 71 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

67. Appointment of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Maxine Henson be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing.  
 

68. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 5 - Application for a new Premises Licence for Imlee Tree, 66-68 
Pinner Green, Pinner, Middlesex HA5 2AB 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a non-pecuniary in that he was a Ward 
Councillor for Pinner where the premises were situated. He would remain in 
the room to represent the objectors. 
 

69. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 
 

 
 



 

- 66 -  Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 

70. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chair asked the Panel Members, officers, and other attendees at the 
meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the procedure for the 
conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

71. Application for a new Premises Licence for Imlee Tree, 66-68 Pinner 
Green, Pinner, Middlesex HA5 2AB   
 
In attendance: 
 
Legal Adviser: Andrew Lucas, Harrow Council 
Licensing Officer: 
 

Ash Waghela, Harrow Council 

Applicant(s): 
 

S Parekh 
A Parekh 
V Parekh 
B Parekh 
M Parekh 

Applicants’ Representative(s): P Sivashankar, Compliance Direct Ltd 
 

Objector(s): A Shipperley 
E Partridge 
S Partridge 
D Tucker 
C O’Brien 
Keith Flower & Co Solicitors (T Mist) 

Objectors’ Representative: 
 

Councillor Paul Osborn 

Observers:  A Ellis (Licensing, Harrow Council) 
M Jones (Environmental Health, Harrow 
Council) 

 
The Panel carefully considered all the relevant information including: 
 

 Written and oral representations by all the parties 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 

 Human Rights Act 1998 

 The considerations in s.17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
Members of the Panel also took into consideration the following, full details of 
which were set out in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties: 
 
- two screenshots from google showing the general location of the 

Premises and a rear view of the Premises, and a list of six additional 
conditions proposed by the Objectors; 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 - 67 - 

- the withdrawal by the applicant of the application for regulated 
entertainment from Sunday - Thursday in light of the concerns raised 
by residents about noise on weeknights;  

 
- the suitability of Mr S Parekh as the DPS (Designated Premises 

Supervisor) and his credentials; 
 

- the intended capacity of the Premises which was likely to be 100 
customers in the front and 40-50 customers at the rear, the latter of 
which was dependent on the layout; 
 

- inadequacy of the conditions set out in the operating schedule as 
alleged by the objectors and the agreement from the applicant to: (a) 
an additional condition to no noise or vibration emanating from the 
Premises that could cause a nuisance (b) smoking arrangements at the 
rear and front of the Premises; 
 

- objections to the hours of opening of the Premises which was situated 
in a residential area which was different to a town or district centre and 
that it was not suitable for what was being proposed; 
 

- all relevant objections, including the six additional conditions proposed 
by the objectors of which a couple had been agreed by the applicant;  
 

- the issue to the timing of the closure of the folding doors to help 
prevent noise nuisance and whether this was material in the context 
that the issue had been captured as part of the additional condition on 
noise and vibration which had been agreed for inclusion by the 
applicant; 
 

- the co-operation with the requirements of the Police, with the majority 
of their proposed conditions being included in the operating schedule, 
and the reduction in the opening hours and the hours of licensable 
activities applied for. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the application for a new premises licence for Imlee Tree,                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
66-68 Pinner Green, Pinner, Middlesex, HA5 2AB, be granted for the hours 
sought, as set out in the report and reproduced below, subject to the following 
additional conditions: 
 
Hours Open to the Public and for Licensable Activities 
 
Hours open to the Public  
Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 00:00 
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 01:00 (the following day) 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
Sunday – Thursday 10:00 – 23:30 
Friday – Saturday 10:00 – 00:30 (the following day) 
 
 
 



 

- 68 -  Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 

Late night refreshment 
Sunday – Thursday 23:00 – 23:30 
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:30  (the following day) 
 
Live music (e), Recorded music (f), Performance of dance (g), anything 
similar to (e), (f) or (g)   
Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 00:30  (the following day) 
 
[Seasonal variations permitted as applied for.]  
 
Special Extensions: 
Continue licensable activities from the terminal hours on New Year’s Eve to 
the commencement hours on New Year’s Day. 
Sunday before a bank holiday Monday, licensable activities to terminate at 
midnight. 
Diwali – Where Diwali did not fall on a Saturday or Sunday, the terminal hours 
would be midnight. 
  
Additional Conditions (to form Annex 3 of the Licence): 
 
1) no noise shall emanate from the Premises nor vibration be transmitted 

through the structure of the Premises which gave rise to a nuisance; 
 

2) a sound limiting device located in a separate and remote lockable 
cabinet from the volume control shall be fitted to any musical 
amplification system and set at a level determined by and to the 
satisfaction of an Environmental Health Officer to ensure that no noise 
nuisance was caused to local residents.  The operational panel of the 
noise limiter shall then be secured to the satisfaction of an 
Environmental Health Officer or Licensing Authority authorised officer. 
The keys securing the noise limiter cabinet shall be held by the licence 
holder or authorised manager only, and shall not be accessed by any 
other person.  The limiter shall not be altered without prior agreement 
of the Environmental Health Officer; 
 

3) no more than five customers be permitted to smoke at the front of the 
Premises at any one time and no more than five customers be 
permitted to smoke at the rear of the Premises at any one time (a 
maximum of 10 customers in total).  

 
REASONS:  As detailed in the Decision Notice sent to all interested parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee reminded the Objectors that there was a mechanism for 
the review of a premises licence which could be invoked by any person, or a 
responsible authority, at any time because of any matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives – prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance, protection 
of children from harm.  
 
 
 
 



 

Licensing Panel - 13 November 2019 - 69 - 

Right to appeal 
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more 
of the grounds set out in Schedule 5 to the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to 
the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of this decision. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 8.55 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MAXINE HENSON 
Chair 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that 
meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chair and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


